
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Extraordinary Planning, Transport, 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 October 2018

Committee Room 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
James Baker, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

Substitutes:

Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Mike Fletcher, Graham Hamilton, Andrew Jefferies and 
Sue MacPherson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.  Declaration of Interests 

4.  Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) 5 - 20

5.  Establishment of a Task Force in relation to the Local 
Development Plan 

21 - 26

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:



Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8 October 2018



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions
[...]
 Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



17 October 2018 ITEM: 4

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2)

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Sean Nethercott, Strategic Lead - Strategic Services

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the preparation of the Thurrock Local Plan Issues 
and Options (Stage 2) Document (IO2) and a revised programme for public 
consultation. This follows the decision taken to remove consideration of the item 
from the agenda for Full Council at its meeting held on 25th July 2018 in order to 
provide Officers and Members with an opportunity to consider the implications 
arising following the Government’s publication of the new National Planning Policy 
Framework on 23rd July 2018. This report sets out the key changes set out in the 
revised NPPF and provides an overview of their implications for the preparation of 
the IO2 Consultation Document and the plan-making process in Thurrock.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Comment on the approach being taken to progress the Thurrock Local 
Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation Document.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 At its meeting on the 25th July 2018, Full Council planned to consider a report 
seeking authorisation to commence public consultation on the Thurrock Local 
Plan IO2 Consultation Document. However, on 23rd July the Government 
published the long awaited revisions to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). The Framework sets out how the Government’s planning 
policies for England should be applied and must be taken into account in 
preparation of the development plans, while also being an important material 
consideration in planning decisions. In view of the possible significance of any 
new policy changes set out in the revised NPPF and their potential 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



implications for the plan-making process, it was considered necessary to 
withdraw the IO2 Consultation Document from the Council agenda in order to 
provide Officers and Members with an opportunity to consider whether there 
was a consequential need to amend the Consultation Document, to ensure it 
remained properly consistent with the language and approach set out in the 
revised NPPF. 

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) July 2018

3.1 A summary of the key policy changes and messages contained in the NPPF 
is set out below in Figure 1. Additional information on the Government’s 
changes to the NPPF can also be found in Appendix 1 to this report. 

Figure 1: Key Changes to National Planning Policy Framework

 The introduction of a Housing Delivery Test which will penalise local 
authorities who fail to meet their housing delivery targets

 The introduction of a new standardised method of calculating housing need 
for all local authorities

 The requirement that development plans, must as a minimum “seek to meet 
the area’s objectively assessed needs” to be declared sound

 Changes to the NPPF’s definition of affordable housing to include homes for 
social rent

 Larger-scale developments (Urban extensions and new settlements) must be 
well located and designed and supported by necessary infrastructure

 Planning performance agreements (PPAs) are likely to be needed for very 
large or complex applications

 The introduction of minimum density standards for city and town centres and 
other locations well served by public transport

 Increased recognition of the importance of the warehousing and logistics 
sector

 The need for planning policies to promote and support town centre 
diversification

 The need for Local Plans to clearly identify what infrastructure is required to 
support future development and the role that developer contributions will play 
in funding their delivery

3.2 The key changes in the NPPF relate to housing development and the need to 
boost levels of housing delivery. The NPPF recognises the key role that Local 
Plans have to play in bringing forward new sites for housing. Reflecting this 

Page 6



priority, the NPPF sets out a more nationally prescriptive ‘top down’ approach 
for calculating housing need which then challenges local authorities to 
allocate sufficient land to meet the need identified or provide strong and 
compelling evidence why cannot do so.

3.3 The previous (July) version of the IO2 Consultation Document set out an 
Objectively Assessed Housing Need up to 2037. This was based on forecasts 
of future housing need set out the South Essex Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (2017). However, with the publication of the new NPPF and the 
introduction of the 
[...]
ans and accompanying infrastructure 
delivery plans that will need full engagement with the Council, service 
providers and the wider community

 New development should be of the highest quality, both in terms of 
design and place-making and should respect the character and 
identity of existing areas

 The delivery of affordable housing, transport interventions, education 
facilities, health facilities and open spaces are key components of 
infrastructure provision

 Urban sprawl should be prevented and existing town centres 
enhanced.

3.16 At the meeting of the Council held on 27th June 2018 a motion was carried 
which read as follows:

Council requests that Planning, Transport & Regeneration Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee consider adding to its work programme at its next 
meeting on July 4th 2018 research into the feasibility of building 8,000 council, 
housing association and low cost homes within the next 5 years without such 
buildings threatening the character of any settlements within the Borough and 
to seek to explore the extent to which Thurrock Regeneration Limited could 
input into such a target. 

3.17 Thurrock has a significant need for more affordable housing. This need was 
calculated in the 2016 South Essex Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
(SHMA) and updated in May 2017 in response to new demographic 
projections. Based on that evidence available the net annual affordable 
housing need for the next five years would be 472 dwellings per year rising to 
663 per year for the remainder of the plan period. If the identified annual 
requirement for affordable housing requirement for affordable housing was 
applied to the previously identified overall housing need, it would mean that 
48% of the total number of new dwellings built would need to be affordable

3.18 In responding to the motion it should be recognised that one of the biggest 
constraints facing the Council and the ability of its partners to increase the 
rate and scale of affordable 
[...]
ion Document

Context

A revised version of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published by the 
Government on 24 July 2018 and sets out how the Government’s planning policies for 
England should be applied. The NPPF’s policies come into effect immediately.

The publication of the NPPF came two days before Full Council was due to consider a 
Report seeking authorisation to publish the Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 
2) Consultation Document. The NPPF must be taken into account in preparing the 
development plan, and is a material consideration in planning decisions. In view of the 
significance of the changes set out in the new NPPF for the plan-making process, it was 
considered necessary to withdraw the Issues and Options Stage 2 Consultation Document 
from the Agenda in order to provide Officers and Members with an opportunity to consider 
whether there was a need to update the Consultation Document to ensure it was consistent 
with the approach set out in the Framework. 

This Note sets out the key policy changes included in the revised NPPF and identifies their 
implications for both the Thurrock Local Plan and the Issues and Options Stage 2 Public 
Consultation Document. 

1. A housing delivery test will be introduced for local authorities in November 2018.

This will measure the number of built against housing need and penalise councils that under 
deliver against various thresholds over a three-year period. This includes applying the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where delivery is below 75 per cent of the 
housing requirement from 2020. However, this year the presumption penalty threshold kicks 
in at 25 per cent, rising to 45 per cent next year. 

Implications for the Local Plan and Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation Document 

The Government had already signalled its intention to introduce the Housing Delivery Test 
(HDT) when it consulted on the Draft Revisions to the NPPF in March 2018. The potenti
[...]
mains 
appropriate to add the 307 housing need requirement to support economic growth onto 
the SM housing need figure. 

3. Development plans must, as a minimum “seek to meet the area’s objectively 
assessed needs” to be declared sound.

In determining the minimum number of homes needed, strategic policies should be 
informed by a local housing need assessment prepared using the standard methodology. 
It adds that “any needs that cannot be met within neighbouring authorities should also be 
taken into account in establishing the amount of housing to be planned for”.

Implications for the Local Plan and Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation Document 

The Issues and Options Stage 2 Consultation Document already recognises the 
expectation from Government that local authorities should plan to meet their area’s 
objectively assessed needs. However, minor changes to the text will be required to 
ensure consistency with the language and approach set out in the NPPF.

4. The framework supports build to rent and other specialist housing formats. Social 
rent has been reinstated in the NPPF’s definition of affordable housing.

The revised NPPF exempts purpose build-to-rent housing and accommodation for 
students and the elderly from the 10 percent affordable housing requirement in major 
schemes. Build to rent is also recognised as a form of affordable housing. Furthermore 
the NPPF says that Councils should make sure that “the size, type, and tenure of 
housing” meets the needs of “people who rent their homes”, as well as older people and 
students, among other groups.

Implications for the Local Plan and Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation Document 

Minor changes are required to the text in the Consultation Document to reflect the 
language and approach set out in the new NPPF. 

Page 16



Further more detailed technical work is also required to re-asses future affordable 
housing needs within Thurrock based on the new SM generated housing needs figure. 
This
[...]
nd water management, green 
and digital infrastructure).

These policy requirements should be informed by evidence of infrastructure and 
affordable housing need, and a proportionate assessment of viability that takes into 
account all relevant policies, and local and national standards, including the cost 
implications of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and section 106. 

Policy requirements, particularly for affordable housing, should be set at a level that 
takes account of affordable housing and infrastructure needs and allows for the planned 
types of sites and development to be deliverable, without the need for further viability 
assessment at the decision making stage.

Implications for the Local Plan and Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation Document 

The Government has strengthened the need for Local Planning Authorities to undertake 
robust and comprehensive viability assessments of their Local Plans to ensure that 
homes and infrastructure needed to meet local needs can be delivered in the right place 
and at the right time. The Council has already produced a Whole of Plan and CIL 
Baseline Study to assess the viability of different type so development in different 
locations across the Borough. Minor changes are required to the text in the Consultation 
Document to reflect the language and approach set out in the new NPPF. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



17 October 2018 ITEM: 5

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Establishment of a Task Force in relation to the Local 
Development Plan  
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Kallum Davies,  Democratic Services Officer

Accountable Assistant Director: David Lawson, Assistant Director of Law and 
Governance

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary
          
On 4 July 2018 Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee voted unanimously to establish a suitable body for the oversight of the 
Local Development Plan. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Committee establish a working group under the title of Local 
Development Plan Task Force. 

1.2 That the terms of reference (attached as appendix 1) be adopted.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Following an update on the Local Development Plan, presented at the first 
meeting of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 July 2018, the committee moved unanimously to request 
officers draft a proposal for a Task Force for dedicated scrutiny of the Local 
Development Plan.

2.2 The Council has only ever created one Task Force in the past, the Lower 
Thames Crossing Task Force. In accordance with that precedent the 
proposed Local Development Plan Task Force will be a working group as 
defined by the Constitution, and membership will be appointed through 
nominations by group leaders.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2.3      The Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will act as the parent committee to any working group it establishes.  

 
3.       Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 There exist three constitutional options for the desired discharge of functions 
as expressed by Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, these are set out below:

 A Task and Finish Group 
 A Sub-Committee
 A Working Group (labelled ‘A Task Force’)

3.2 Considering the above options in relation to the expressed wishes of the 
Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee it is 
apparent that a working group is the most appropriate body for the discharge 
of functions in relation to the Local Development Plan. This option preserves 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s autonomy to undertake its own 
workload whilst minimising formality and bureaucracy by allowing public 
meetings to be convened as and when required. 

4. Reasons for Recommendation

This recommendation would represent an effective way for the Council to 
discharge any formal Member related activity in relation to the Local 
Development Plan. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

 None. 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

The recommendation is seeking to establish a group that will allow elected 
members, as well as members of the public representing relevant interest 
groups, to engage and shape the council response to the Local Development 
Plan. This promotes and increases democracy. 

7. Implications

7.1 Financial 

Implications verified by    Carl Tomlinson
Management Accountant

There are no financial implications in the establishment of the working 
group/task force as no Member will receive a special responsibility allowance 

Page 22



for the duties. Officer time will be required to attend and carry out the work of 
the group. Any financial implications arising from recommendations of the 
group would need to be assessed when appropriate.  

7.2    Legal

Implications verified by   Matthew Boulter
Deputy Monitoring Officer

The establishment of a working group complies with Chapter 4 Rule 8 of the 
constitution.       

7.3 Diversity and Equality 

Implications verified by    Roxanne Scanlon
Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer  

There are no diversity or equality implications related to the establishment of 
this working group. Appointments will be made through political group leaders 
and any lay co-opted member will be appointed through a fair and equitable 
process. 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

 None.

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 None.

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1: Terms of Reference for Work Group

Report Author:

Kallum Davies
Democratic Services Officer

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Local Development Plan Task Force
Terms of Reference

Aim:

To form a working group, hereafter referred to as “Task Force” to discuss and make 
recommendations in relation to the development and implementation of the Local 
Development Plan (LDP).

Membership:

6 elected Members (to be nominated in accordance with political proportionality). 

Chair:

The Chair and Vice-Chair shall be elected by the membership of the Task Force at 
its first meeting of each municipal year. The appointment will last for the municipal 
year’s duration. 

Duration:

The Task Force shall continue until such time as all business of the Group is 
complete, which will be when the plan is submitted to Government for inspection. 
The ultimate decision to discontinue the Task Force shall lie with the Planning, 
Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee as parent committee; 
however the Chair of the Task Force may make such a request to disband at any 
time.

Meeting Schedule:

The Task Force shall meet every two months. Schedule to be agreed. 

Activities:

The Task Force will undertake all but not exclusively the following activities:

1. To keep under review progress in preparing the Local Plan

2. Receive updates on Government policy changes and priorities insofar as they 
might impact on the preparation of the Local Plan

3. Receive reports and presentations on the development of the Local Plan 
evidence base and provide comments

4. Receive reports and presentations on the preparation of the South Essex 
Joint Strategic Plan and its implications for the Local Plan

Page 25



5. Provide comment on the scope and nature of the thematic policy approaches 
to be considered in developing the Local Plan

6. Provide comment on the development of an evidence based Preferred Spatial 
Option

7. Review progress and the development of appropriate strategies and policy 
approaches to support the development of strategic sites within the framework 
provided by the Local Plan

8. To keep under review the Council’s approach to community engagement in 
the plan-making process

Decision Making

The Task Force shall have no executive powers and will refer all recommendations 
directly to the appropriate executive or quasi-judicial committee by way of report.

Page 26


	Agenda
	 
	4 Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2)
	Item 4 - APPENDIX 1 - Implications of NPPF Changes

	5 Establishment of a Task Force in relation to the Local Development Plan
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Local Development Plan Task Force




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Extraordinary Planning, Transport, Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 October 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Martin Kerin (Chair), Peter Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, James Baker, Terry Piccolo and Jane Pothecary

In attendance: Steve Cox (Corporate Director Place)
Sean Nethercott, Growth & Strategy Team Leader
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

12. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

13. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) 

The report was presented by the Corporate Director which outlined changes 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and was summarised 
in paragraph 3.1. With this, an update on the consultation paper ‘Issues and 
Options 2 (IO2)’ was given in regards to the implications the new NPPF would 
have on Thurrock’s plan-making process.  Comments taken from the Member 
Ward Meetings were also included in the report which would help to shape the 
Local Development Plan (LDP).

Councillor Baker arrived 7.15pm.

Councillor Pothecary thanked the Corporate Director for the report and sought 
clarification on the narrative around the report regarding the motion back in 
July 2018 that seemed to be around affordable housing and not social or low 
cost housing. Councillor Pothecary went on to say people had different terms 
on affordable housing in the meaning that it was not actually affordable. 
Pointing out paragraph 3.17, she noticed 48% of new dwellings built were 
needed to be affordable but paragraph 3.22 showed that 35% was available. 

Then referring to appendix 1, section 3’s title ‘Development plans must…seek 
to meet the area’s objectively assessed needs’, Councillor Pothecary went on 
to mention the problem in this. Going on assumptions based in the report, it 
would then not be possible to meet the ‘objectively assessed needs’ which 
was 48% but only 35% could be attained, she asked for the Officers’ thoughts 
on this.



The Corporate Director agreed that the motion in 3.16 was on low cost 
affordable housing rather than on just affordable. Mentioning of two points, he 
went on to say that the IO2 was filled with questions particularly regarding 
housing and would give people the opportunity to give their thoughts on what 
percentage of affordable low-cost housing Thurrock actually needed. This 
would become clearer once the IO2 went to consultation. 

Continuing on, the Corporate Director said the second point linked back to the 
standard methodology used for the number of homes needed which would 
fluctuate as autumn came around with more changes to come. It would be 
difficult to pinpoint a number. The challenge was what the service could do to 
deliver low cost housing and there were different mechanisms. The LDP was 
one mechanism which had to work within the NPPF and another was through 
Thurrock Regeneration Limited (TRL). Council housing could be attained 
through TRL to address the issue of social renting. There were also Housing 
Revenue Account schemes and the proposed abolishment of the debt cap, 
would enable local authorities to borrow more to get social rent housing. Low 
cost affordable housing was a priority for Thurrock and the Council could also 
help in other ways.

In response, Councillor Pothecary commented that a shift in thinking 
imaginatively on the LDP could be felt and the question of how people wanted 
Thurrock to be should be asked as well as the issues faced. This shift was not 
reflected well in the presented report and Councillor Pothecary felt more detail 
could have been reported on the important issues that had progressed. There 
had been a lack of detail on low cost and affordable housing. 

The Corporate Director agreed that there was a sense of shift and that the 
LDP was reflecting the local issues. The question now was how the LDP 
could be a solution to the current problems that Thurrock faced.

The Vice-Chair mentioned receiving details of a private development for 250 
new homes but had no specifications to affordable housing or to the s106 
scheme. He felt the service needed to toughen up on the planning stages and 
there needed something in place for these types of private development. The 
Vice-Chair went on to ask if the IO2 consultation would include thoughts on 
potential singular developments on a larger scale.

Stating that the IO2 would ask questions instead of giving answers, the 
Corporate Director went on to mention that one of the questions put to 
residents were on types of developments. The IO2 would have options open 
for thought such as urban expansion, expansion around villages and major 
new settlements. Residents were encouraged to give pros and cons of these 
options.

Councillor Anderson questioned if the NPPF would affect Thurrock’s 
interaction with neighbouring authorities. Responding that the service was 
working with neighbouring authorities, the Corporate Director said it was 
important to support each other across the housing market. The service was 



also looking beyond Thurrock, across South Essex on other developments to 
get a wider picture on the housing market.

In regards to Lower Thames Crossing (LTC), Councillor Piccolo felt that the 
delay in defining the eventual route of the crossing ‘put a spanner’ in the LDP. 
He thought the idea to build on brownfield sites did not exist as there was not 
much for Thurrock. This meant building would have to take place on the green 
belt. He put forward questions of whether to develop 2 bands for building on 
the green belt; how to decide which green belt to build on, if there were to be 
any green belt left after the LTC.

In answer, the Corporate Director stated the service was challenging 
Highways England (HE) on the route of the LTC. The service would ensure 
LTC delivered Thurrock’s priorities, not Highways England. For IO2, the hope 
was to gain thousands of responses to determine what local residents’ 
priorities were and then to present the results to HE. The Corporate Director 
went on to agree that the LDP was affected by the LTC and would impact on 
what would happen as the LTC would take a lot of Thurrock’s green belt.

Councillor Piccolo gave the suggestion that Thurrock’s residents could put 
forward the idea of where they would want the LTC to be. The Corporate 
Director thought that with more questions, it would give the service a good 
idea of what residents wanted. It would provide the best spatial solution for 
Thurrock.

Echoing the Corporate Director’s comments, the Vice-Chair said HE should 
adopt the route that Thurrock’s residents wanted. The erection of the LTC 
would affect not only housing but also the amount of movement across the 
crossing. The Vice-Chair ended by saying that he wanted to see that the IO2 
would have options and questions on protecting Thurrock’s heritage and 
provisions. The Corporate Director answered that the front of the IO2 
document would have Thurrock’s principles and whether residents would 
agree that these would be the principles to guide the IO2 forward.

Asking for clarity on paragraph 3.14, Councillor Pothecary queried if national 
government would know if LTC were to invalidate the LDP. Giving assurance, 
the Corporate Director said the service was conversing with different bodies 
within the government. If a certain part of the LDP could not go ahead due to 
the LTC, this would also be challenged back to HE.

Referring back to the issue of affordability in paragraph 3.8, the Chair queried 
what the solution would be if the LDP could not be adopted. He also raised 
questions on the definition of affordability and what mechanisms were set for 
it as the word had different meanings for people. The Corporate Director 
answered the LDP would address the issue.. It was limited but what levers 
there were, would be used and the service would be tough on developers. 
The types of affordable housing were to be considered and with the lift of the 
debt cap, the service would use this to their benefit.



The Chair stated homes should be Thurrock affordable and went on to say the 
LTC was delaying Thurrock’s plan. Seeking reassurance, he asked how 
Thurrock could fight for their LDP. The Corporate Director stated Thurrock 
needed to be clear and firm on what they wanted. Thurrock would challenge 
and ensure the LTC design addressed Thurrock’s priorities.

Pointing out recommendation 1.1, the Vice-Chair asked how the service 
planned to reach out to the public once progress was made. Holding up a 
document of the first consultation, the Vice-Chair noted there had been 13 
responses back then. He went on to say he wanted to see a large and 
transparent consultation with the public on IO2 and the service should reach 
out to businesses, people who travelled in to Thurrock to work and to go viral 
with the IO2.

In response, the Corporate Director said there was a need to make the LDP 
as interesting as possible. There had been good feedback from the Your 
Place, Your Voice consultation back in spring 2018 and the service would use 
a similar approach on the IO2. The aim was to challenge the LTC and 
developers so the Corporate Director was confident voices would come 
through.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee commented on the approach being taken to progress the 
Thurrock Local Plan Issues and Options (Stage 2) Consultation 
Document.

15. Establishment of a Task Force in relation to the Local Development Plan 

Presented by the Democratic Services Officer, the report proposed the 
establishment of a working group for the LDP which had been voted on by 
Members in the Committee meeting from 4 July 2018. The group would be 
called the Local Development Plan Task Force.

The Vice-Chair supported the idea of the task force as he felt the Committee 
would gain a major workload over the next 5 years alongside other projects. 
By having the LDP Task Force, it would save the Committee some time to 
look at other plans. The Chair agreed and said he was satisfied with the terms 
of reference attached in appendix 1.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee established a working group under the title of Local 
Development Plan Task Force.

1.2 That the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee adopted the terms of reference (attached as appendix 1) 
for the LDP Task Force.



The meeting finished at 7.37 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

